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entering the comment submissions into
ADAMS.

II. Background

In accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35), the NRC is requesting
public comment on its intention to
request the OMB’s approval for the
information collection summarized
below.

1. The title of the information
collection: 10 CFR part 150,
“Exemptions and Continued Regulatory
Authority in Agreement States and in
Offshore Waters Under Section 274.”

2. OMB approval number: 3150-0032.

3. Type of submission: Extension.

4. How often the collection is required
or requested: Sections 150.16(b),
150.17(c), and 150.19(c) of Title 10 of
the Code of Federal Regulations (10
CFR), require the submission of reports
following specified events, such as the
theft or unlawful diversion of licensed
radioactive material. The source
material inventory reports required
under 10 CFR 150.17(b) must be
submitted annually by certain licensees.

5. Who will be required or asked to
respond: Agreement State licensees
authorized to possess source or special
nuclear material at certain types of
facilities, or at any one time and
location in greater than specified
amounts. In addition, persons engaging
in activities in non-Agreement States, in
areas of exclusive Federal jurisdiction
within Agreement States, or in offshore
waters.

7. The estimated number of annual
responses: 8.

8. The estimated number of annual
respondents: 8.

9. The estimated number of hours
needed annually to comply with the
information collection requirement or
request: 190.

10. Abstract: Part 150 provides certain
exemptions from NRC regulations for

persons in Agreement States. Part 150
also defines activities in Agreement
States and in offshore waters over which
the NRC regulatory authority continues,
including certain information collection
requirements. The information is
needed to permit the NRC to make
reports to other governments and the
International Atomic Energy Agency in
accordance with international
agreements. The information is also
used to carry out the NRC’s safeguards
and inspection programs.

III. Specific Requests for Comments

The NRC is seeking comments that
address the following questions:

1. Is the proposed collection of
information necessary for the NRC to
properly perform its functions? Does the
information have practical utility?

2. Is the estimate of the burden of the
information collection accurate?

3. Is there a way to enhance the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected?

4. How can the burden of the
information collection on respondents
be minimized, including the use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology?

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 11th day
of June, 2015.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Tremaine Donnell,

NRC Clearance Officer, Office of Information
Services.

[FR Doc. 2015-14766 Filed 6—-16-15; 8:45 am]
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OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT

Excepted Service

AGENCY: U.S. Office of Personnel
Management (OPM).
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice identifies
Schedule A, B, and C appointing
authorities applicable to a single agency
that were established or revoked from
March 1, 2015, to March 31, 2015.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Senior Executive Resources Services,
Senior Executive Services and
Performance Management, Employee
Services, 202—606—2246.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In
accordance with 5 CFR 213.103,
Schedule A, B, and C appointing
authorities available for use by all
agencies are codified in the Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR). Schedule A,
B, and C appointing authorities
applicable to a single agency are not
codified in the CFR, but the Office of
Personnel Management (OPM)
publishes a notice of agency-specific
authorities established or revoked each
month in the Federal Register at
www.gpo.gov/fdsys/. OPM also
publishes an annual notice of the
consolidated listing of all Schedule A,
B, and C appointing authorities, current
as of June 30, in the Federal Register.

Schedule A

No Schedule A Authorities to report
during March 2015.

Schedule B

No Schedule B Authorities to report
during March 2015.

Schedule C

The following Schedule C appointing
authorities were approved during March
2015.

Agency name

Organization name

Position title

DEPARTMENT
CULTURE.
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OF AGRI-

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ment.

Farm Service Agency ........cc........

Office of the Chief of Staff
Office of Public Affairs
Office of the Assistant Secretary

Office of the Assistant Secretary
of Defense (International Secu-
rity Affairs).

Office of Innovation and Improve-

Office of Elementary and Sec-
ondary Education.

Office of Planning, Evaluation and
Policy Development.

fornia.
Special Assistant

of Defense (Special Oper- vention and Response.
ations/Low Intensity Conflict

and Interdependent Capabili-

ties).

Policy.

Chief of Staff

Policy and Programs.
Special Assistant

State Executive Director—Cali-

Senior Press Coordinator .............
Senior Advisor for Atrocity Pre-

Special Assistant for Middle East

Deputy Assistant Secretary for

Authorization No. | Effective date
DA150114 .......... 3/20/2015
................ DC150069 .......... 3/2/2015
DC150085 .......... 3/25/2015
DD150071 .......... 3/12/2015
DD150107 .......... 3/25/2015
................ DB150055 .......... 3/6/2015
DB150062 .......... 3/24/2015
................ DB150065 .......... 3/24/2015
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Agency name

Organization name

Position title

Authorization No.

Effective date

Office of Innovation and Improve- | Special Assistant .............cccceeeeee. DB150063 .......... 3/25/2015
ment.
Office for Civil Rights ................... Chief of Staff ......ccoocvevvriiciien. DB150067 .......... 3/25/2015
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY ....... Office of Management .................. Deputy Director of Scheduling | DE150040 .......... 3/2/2015
and Advance.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION | Office of Public Affairs ................. Deputy Associate Administrator | EP150032 .......... 3/18/2015
AGENCY. for Public Affairs.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND | Office of the Assistant Secretary | Chief of Staff (2) ........ccccccerveenee. DH150074 .......... 3/12/2015
HUMAN SERVICES. for Health.
DH150102 .......... 3/17/2015
Office of Intergovernmental and | Regional Director, Boston, Mas- | DH150106 .......... 3/24/2015
External Affairs. sachusetts, Region I.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND | Office of the Executive Secre- | Special Assistant ............ccccceeeee. DM150088 .......... 3/12/2015
SECURITY. tariat. Deputy White House Liaison ....... DM150089 3/12/2015
Office of the Chief of Staff ........... White House Liaison .................... DM150115 ... 3/17/2015
United States Immigration and | Congressional Relations Director | DM150116 3/20/2015
Customs Enforcement.
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING | Office of the Secretary ................. Special Assistant ..........ccccceceeeeen. DU150026 .......... 3/2/2015
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT. Deputy White House Liaison ....... DU150031 ... 3/4/2015
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTE- | Secretary’s Immediate Office ....... Director of Scheduling and Ad- | DI150057 3/12/2015
RIOR. vance.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ....... Office of Justice Programs ........... Chief of Staff and Senior Counsel | DJ150039 3/2/2015
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR .......... Women’s Bureau ..........ccccceevuenee. Policy AdVISOr .......cccceevveririenieenne. DL150032 .... 3/3/2015
Office of the Solicitor .................... Senior Counsel ........ccccervieennenen. DL150034 .... 3/13/2015
Office of Congressional and Inter- | Chief of Staff and Senior Coun- | DL150039 ........... 3/17/2015
governmental Affairs. selor.
Legislative Officer ............ccceeee DL150038 ........... 3/25/2015
Occupational Safety and Health | Special Assistant ...........ccccoeeeeee. DL150040 ........... 3/19/2015
Administration.
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND | Office of the Director .................... Senior AdViSOr .....c.cccveverveceerieeen. BO150016 3/17/2015
BUDGET. National Security Programs ......... Confidential Assistant BO150022 ... 3/17/2015
Office of E-Government and Infor- | Confidential Assistant BO150020 3/25/2015
mation Technology.
Office of Legislative Affairs .......... Legislative Analyst .........cccceeneenee BO150021 3/25/2015
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRA- | Office of the Administrator ........... White House Liaison .......... SB150019 ... 3/12/2015
TION. Office of the General Counsel ..... Deputy General Counsel .... SB150024 ... 3/26/2015
DEPARTMENT OF STATE ........... Bureau of Economic and Busi- | Special Assistant ............ccccceeee. DS150034 .......... 3/2/2015
ness Affairs.
Bureau of Public Affairs ............... Staff Assistant ........ccccevviiiiennn. DS150063 .......... 3/13/2015
Bureau of Western Hemisphere | Foreign Affairs Officer .................. DS150043 .......... 3/17/2015
Affairs.
Office of the Under Secretary for | Staff Assistant ..........ccccceveennenne DS150042 .......... 3/25/2015
Civilian Security, Democracy,
and Human Rights.
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR- | Office of the Assistant Secretary | Director of State and Local Gov- | DT150037 .......... 3/4/2015
TATION. for Governmental Affairs. ernmental Affairs.
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREAS- | Office of the Assistant Secretary | Spokesperson ...........cccceveenenen. DY150082 .......... 3/13/2015
URY. (Public Affairs).
The following Schedule C appointing
authorities were revoked during March
2015.
Agency name Organization name Position title Authorization No. Vacate date

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINIS-
TRATION.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES.

Office of Public Affairs

Office of the Under Secretary

Immediate Office of the Secretary

Office of Legislative and Intergov-
ernmental Affairs.

Office of Innovation and Improve-
ment.

Office of Public Affairs

Office of Administrative Services

Office of the Assistant Secretary
for Public Affairs.

Office of Intergovernmental and
External Affairs.

Press Assistant
Senior Advisor
Special Assistant
Director of Legislative Outreach ..

Special Assistant
Press Secretary .......cccoceveeeneenee.

Chief of Staff .......ccoovevvriiiien.

Senior Advisor for Strategic Plan-
ning.

Director of Provider Outreach

DC140153
DC120040 ...
DC140135
DC140154

DB140118

EP140018

GS130021

DH130038

DH130089

3/6/2015
3/7/2015
3/7/2015
3/20/2015
3/7/2015
3/21/2015
3/21/2015
3/5/2015

3/6/2015
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Agency name

Organization name

Position title

Authorization No.

Vacate date

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY.

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTE-
RIOR.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRA-
TION.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR-
TATION.

Office of the Under Secretary for
Science and Technology.
Office of the Chief of Staff

Office of the Secretary

Secretary’s Immediate Office

Office of Justice Programs ...........

Office of Legislative Affairs

Office of the Solicitor ....................
Office of the Secretary .................
Women’s Bureau
Office of Congressional and Inter-
governmental Affairs.
Office of Field Operations

Office of the Secretary
Office of the Secretary

Special Assistant to the Under
Secretary for Science and
Technology.

Deputy White House Liaison

Special Assistant to the White
House Liaison.

Deputy White House Liaison

Deputy Communications Director

Senior Advisor to the Assistant
Attorney General.

Senior Advisor

Attorney Advisor

Chief of Staff and Attorney Advi-
sor.

Special Counsel

Special Advisor ....

Policy AdVISOr .......cccceevvirireenienne

Special Assistant

Senior Legislative Assistant

Special Advisor to the Associate
Administrator for Field Oper-
ations.

Deputy Chief of Staff for Policy ...

Director of Scheduling and Ad-
vance.

DM130110

DM140031
DM140085

DU150006

DI120048

DJ100107 ...........
DJ140015
DJ130075
DJ130089

DL130036
DL150012
DL120035
DL100054
DL140049

SB130009

DS130116
DT140041

3/7/2015
3/21/2015
3/21/2015

3/1/2015

3/7/2015

3/7/2015

3/8/2015
3/21/2015
3/21/2015

3/6/2015

3/6/2015
3/27/2015

3/7/2015
3/20/2015
3/14/2015

3/21/2015
3/7/2015

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 3301 and 3302; E.O.

10577, 3 CFR, 1954-1958 Comp., p.

U.S. Office of Personnel Management.

Katherine Archuleta,
Director.

[FR Doc. 2015-14815 Filed 6—16—15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6325-39-P

218.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT

Excepted Service

AGENCY: U.S. Office of Personnel

Management (OPM).
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice identifies

Schedule A, B, and C appointing

authorities applicable to a single agency
that were established or revoked from
April 1, 2015, to April 30, 2015.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Senior Executive Resources Services,
Senior Executive Services and
Performance Management, Employee
Services, 202—606—2246.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In
accordance with 5 CFR 213.103,
Schedule A, B, and C appointing
authorities available for use by all
agencies are codified in the Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR). Schedule A,
B, and C appointing authorities
applicable to a single agency are not
codified in the CFR, but the Office of
Personnel Management (OPM)
publishes a notice of agency-specific

2015.

authorities established or revoked each
month in the Federal Register at
www.gpo.gov/fdsys/. OPM also
publishes an annual notice of the
consolidated listing of all Schedule A,
B, and C appointing authorities, current
as of June 30, in the Federal Register.

Schedule A

No Schedule A Authorities to report
during April 2015.

Schedule B

No Schedule B Authorities to report
during April 2015.

Schedule C

The following Schedule C appointing
authorities were approved during April

Agency name

Organization name

Position title

Authorization No.

Effective date

DEPARTMENT
CULTURE.

OF AGRI-

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary

Office of the Under Secretary for
Marketing and Regulatory Pro-
grams.

National Oceanic and Atmos-
pheric Administration.

International Trade Administration

Office of Legislative and Intergov-
ernmental Affairs.

Office of the Chief Financial Offi-
cer and Assistant Secretary for
Administration.

Office of Assistant Secretary of
Defense (Public Affairs).

Office of the Secretary

Special Advisor

Senior Advisor
Senior Advisor

Special Assistant ..........c.ccocerenen.
Director, Office of Strategic Part-

nerships, Industry and Analysis.
Director of Legislative Outreach ..

Chief of Staff for Administration ...

Special Assistant for Community
and Public Outreach.
Deputy White House Liaison

DA150118

DA150120
DA150119

DC150086

DC150088

DC150091

DC150097

DD150116

DD150118

4/2/2015
4/2/2015
4/2/2015
4/8/2015
4/16/2015
4/22/2015

4/28/2015

4/8/2015

4/13/2015
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