

entering the comment submissions into ADAMS.

**II. Background**

In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35), the NRC is requesting public comment on its intention to request the OMB’s approval for the information collection summarized below.

1. *The title of the information collection:* 10 CFR part 150, “Exemptions and Continued Regulatory Authority in Agreement States and in Offshore Waters Under Section 274.”

2. *OMB approval number:* 3150–0032.

3. *Type of submission:* Extension.

4. *How often the collection is required or requested:* Sections 150.16(b), 150.17(c), and 150.19(c) of Title 10 of the *Code of Federal Regulations* (10 CFR), require the submission of reports following specified events, such as the theft or unlawful diversion of licensed radioactive material. The source material inventory reports required under 10 CFR 150.17(b) must be submitted annually by certain licensees.

5. *Who will be required or asked to respond:* Agreement State licensees authorized to possess source or special nuclear material at certain types of facilities, or at any one time and location in greater than specified amounts. In addition, persons engaging in activities in non-Agreement States, in areas of exclusive Federal jurisdiction within Agreement States, or in offshore waters.

7. *The estimated number of annual responses:* 8.

8. *The estimated number of annual respondents:* 8.

9. *The estimated number of hours needed annually to comply with the information collection requirement or request:* 190.

10. *Abstract:* Part 150 provides certain exemptions from NRC regulations for

persons in Agreement States. Part 150 also defines activities in Agreement States and in offshore waters over which the NRC regulatory authority continues, including certain information collection requirements. The information is needed to permit the NRC to make reports to other governments and the International Atomic Energy Agency in accordance with international agreements. The information is also used to carry out the NRC’s safeguards and inspection programs.

**III. Specific Requests for Comments**

The NRC is seeking comments that address the following questions:

1. Is the proposed collection of information necessary for the NRC to properly perform its functions? Does the information have practical utility?
2. Is the estimate of the burden of the information collection accurate?
3. Is there a way to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected?
4. How can the burden of the information collection on respondents be minimized, including the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology?

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 11th day of June, 2015.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission,  
**Tremaine Donnell,**  
*NRC Clearance Officer, Office of Information Services.*

[FR Doc. 2015–14766 Filed 6–16–15; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 7590–01–P**

**SUMMARY:** This notice identifies Schedule A, B, and C appointing authorities applicable to a single agency that were established or revoked from March 1, 2015, to March 31, 2015.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Senior Executive Resources Services, Senior Executive Services and Performance Management, Employee Services, 202–606–2246.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** In accordance with 5 CFR 213.103, Schedule A, B, and C appointing authorities available for use by all agencies are codified in the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR). Schedule A, B, and C appointing authorities applicable to a single agency are not codified in the CFR, but the Office of Personnel Management (OPM) publishes a notice of agency-specific authorities established or revoked each month in the **Federal Register** at [www.gpo.gov/fdsys/](http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/). OPM also publishes an annual notice of the consolidated listing of all Schedule A, B, and C appointing authorities, current as of June 30, in the **Federal Register**.

**Schedule A**

No Schedule A Authorities to report during March 2015.

**Schedule B**

No Schedule B Authorities to report during March 2015.

**Schedule C**

The following Schedule C appointing authorities were approved during March 2015.

**OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT**

**Excepted Service**

**AGENCY:** U.S. Office of Personnel Management (OPM).

**ACTION:** Notice.

Agency name	Organization name	Position title	Authorization No.	Effective date
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE	Farm Service Agency .....	State Executive Director—California.	DA150114 .....	3/20/2015
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	Office of the Chief of Staff .....	Special Assistant .....	DC150069 .....	3/2/2015
	Office of Public Affairs .....	Senior Press Coordinator .....	DC150085 .....	3/25/2015
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE .....	Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Special Operations/Low Intensity Conflict and Interdependent Capabilities).	Senior Advisor for Atrocity Prevention and Response.	DD150071 .....	3/12/2015
		Special Assistant for Middle East Policy.	DD150107 .....	3/25/2015
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	Office of Innovation and Improvement.	Chief of Staff .....	DB150055 .....	3/6/2015
	Office of Elementary and Secondary Education.	Deputy Assistant Secretary for Policy and Programs.	DB150062 .....	3/24/2015
	Office of Planning, Evaluation and Policy Development.	Special Assistant .....	DB150065 .....	3/24/2015

Agency name	Organization name	Position title	Authorization No.	Effective date
	Office of Innovation and Improvement.	Special Assistant .....	DB150063 .....	3/25/2015
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY .....	Office for Civil Rights .....	Chief of Staff .....	DB150067 .....	3/25/2015
	Office of Management .....	Deputy Director of Scheduling and Advance.	DE150040 .....	3/2/2015
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.	Office of Public Affairs .....	Deputy Associate Administrator for Public Affairs.	EP150032 .....	3/18/2015
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES.	Office of the Assistant Secretary for Health.	Chief of Staff (2) .....	DH150074 .....	3/12/2015
			DH150102 .....	3/17/2015
	Office of Intergovernmental and External Affairs.	Regional Director, Boston, Massachusetts, Region I.	DH150106 .....	3/24/2015
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY.	Office of the Executive Secretariat.	Special Assistant .....	DM150088 .....	3/12/2015
	Office of the Chief of Staff .....	Deputy White House Liaison .....	DM150089 .....	3/12/2015
	United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement.	White House Liaison .....	DM150115 .....	3/17/2015
	Office of the Secretary .....	Congressional Relations Director	DM150116 .....	3/20/2015
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT.		Special Assistant .....	DU150026 .....	3/2/2015
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.	Secretary's Immediate Office .....	Deputy White House Liaison .....	DU150031 .....	3/4/2015
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE .....		Director of Scheduling and Advance.	DI150057 .....	3/12/2015
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR .....	Office of Justice Programs .....	Chief of Staff and Senior Counsel	DJ150039 .....	3/2/2015
	Women's Bureau .....	Policy Advisor .....	DL150032 .....	3/3/2015
	Office of the Solicitor .....	Senior Counsel .....	DL150034 .....	3/13/2015
	Office of Congressional and Intergovernmental Affairs.	Chief of Staff and Senior Counselor.	DL150039 .....	3/17/2015
		Legislative Officer .....	DL150038 .....	3/25/2015
	Occupational Safety and Health Administration.	Special Assistant .....	DL150040 .....	3/19/2015
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET.	Office of the Director .....	Senior Advisor .....	BO150016 .....	3/17/2015
	National Security Programs .....	Confidential Assistant .....	BO150022 .....	3/17/2015
	Office of E-Government and Information Technology.	Confidential Assistant .....	BO150020 .....	3/25/2015
	Office of Legislative Affairs .....	Legislative Analyst .....	BO150021 .....	3/25/2015
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION.	Office of the Administrator .....	White House Liaison .....	SB150019 .....	3/12/2015
DEPARTMENT OF STATE .....	Office of the General Counsel .....	Deputy General Counsel .....	SB150024 .....	3/26/2015
	Bureau of Economic and Business Affairs.	Special Assistant .....	DS150034 .....	3/2/2015
	Bureau of Public Affairs .....	Staff Assistant .....	DS150063 .....	3/13/2015
	Bureau of Western Hemisphere Affairs.	Foreign Affairs Officer .....	DS150043 .....	3/17/2015
	Office of the Under Secretary for Civilian Security, Democracy, and Human Rights.	Staff Assistant .....	DS150042 .....	3/25/2015
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.	Office of the Assistant Secretary for Governmental Affairs.	Director of State and Local Governmental Affairs.	DT150037 .....	3/4/2015
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY.	Office of the Assistant Secretary (Public Affairs).	Spokesperson .....	DY150082 .....	3/13/2015

The following Schedule C appointing authorities were revoked during March 2015.

Agency name	Organization name	Position title	Authorization No.	Vacate date
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	Office of Public Affairs .....	Press Assistant .....	DC140153 .....	3/6/2015
	Office of the Under Secretary .....	Senior Advisor .....	DC120040 .....	3/7/2015
	Immediate Office of the Secretary	Special Assistant .....	DC140135 .....	3/7/2015
	Office of Legislative and Intergovernmental Affairs.	Director of Legislative Outreach ..	DC140154 .....	3/20/2015
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION	Office of Innovation and Improvement.	Special Assistant .....	DB140118 .....	3/7/2015
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.	Office of Public Affairs .....	Press Secretary .....	EP140018 .....	3/21/2015
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION.	Office of Administrative Services	Chief of Staff .....	GS130021 .....	3/21/2015
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES.	Office of the Assistant Secretary for Public Affairs.	Senior Advisor for Strategic Planning.	DH130038 .....	3/5/2015
	Office of Intergovernmental and External Affairs.	Director of Provider Outreach .....	DH130089 .....	3/6/2015

Agency name	Organization name	Position title	Authorization No.	Vacate date
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY.	Office of the Under Secretary for Science and Technology.	Special Assistant to the Under Secretary for Science and Technology.	DM130110 .....	3/7/2015
	Office of the Chief of Staff .....	Deputy White House Liaison .....	DM140031 .....	3/21/2015
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT.	Office of the Secretary .....	Special Assistant to the White House Liaison.	DM140085 .....	3/21/2015
		Deputy White House Liaison .....	DU150006 .....	3/1/2015
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.	Secretary's Immediate Office .....	Deputy Communications Director	DI120048 .....	3/7/2015
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE .....	Office of Justice Programs .....	Senior Advisor to the Assistant Attorney General.	DJ100107 .....	3/7/2015
	Office of Legislative Affairs .....	Senior Advisor .....	DJ140015 .....	3/8/2015
		Attorney Advisor .....	DJ130075 .....	3/21/2015
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR .....	Office of the Solicitor .....	Chief of Staff and Attorney Advisor.	DJ130089 .....	3/21/2015
		Special Counsel .....	DL130036 .....	3/6/2015
	Office of the Secretary .....	Special Advisor .....	DL150012 .....	3/6/2015
		Policy Advisor .....	DL120035 .....	3/27/2015
	Women's Bureau .....	Special Assistant .....	DL100054 .....	3/7/2015
Office of Congressional and Intergovernmental Affairs.	Senior Legislative Assistant .....	DL140049 .....	3/20/2015	
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION.	Office of Field Operations .....	Special Advisor to the Associate Administrator for Field Operations.	SB130009 .....	3/14/2015
DEPARTMENT OF STATE .....	Office of the Secretary .....	Deputy Chief of Staff for Policy ...	DS130116 .....	3/21/2015
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.	Office of the Secretary .....	Director of Scheduling and Advance.	DT140041 .....	3/7/2015

**Authority:** 5 U.S.C. 3301 and 3302; E.O. 10577, 3 CFR, 1954–1958 Comp., p. 218.  
 U.S. Office of Personnel Management.  
**Katherine Archuleta,**  
*Director.*  
 [FR Doc. 2015–14815 Filed 6–16–15; 8:45 am]  
**BILLING CODE 6325–39–P**

**OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT**

**Excepted Service**

**AGENCY:** U.S. Office of Personnel Management (OPM).

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice identifies Schedule A, B, and C appointing

authorities applicable to a single agency that were established or revoked from April 1, 2015, to April 30, 2015.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Senior Executive Resources Services, Senior Executive Services and Performance Management, Employee Services, 202–606–2246.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** In accordance with 5 CFR 213.103, Schedule A, B, and C appointing authorities available for use by all agencies are codified in the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR). Schedule A, B, and C appointing authorities applicable to a single agency are not codified in the CFR, but the Office of Personnel Management (OPM) publishes a notice of agency-specific

authorities established or revoked each month in the **Federal Register** at [www.gpo.gov/fdsys/](http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/). OPM also publishes an annual notice of the consolidated listing of all Schedule A, B, and C appointing authorities, current as of June 30, in the **Federal Register**.

**Schedule A**

No Schedule A Authorities to report during April 2015.

**Schedule B**

No Schedule B Authorities to report during April 2015.

**Schedule C**

The following Schedule C appointing authorities were approved during April 2015.

Agency name	Organization name	Position title	Authorization No.	Effective date
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE.	Office of the Secretary .....	Special Advisor .....	DA150118 .....	4/2/2015
	Office of the Under Secretary for Marketing and Regulatory Programs.	Senior Advisor .....	DA150120 .....	4/2/2015
		Senior Advisor .....	DA150119 .....	4/2/2015
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration.	Special Assistant .....	DC150086 .....	4/8/2015
		Director, Office of Strategic Partnerships, Industry and Analysis.	DC150088 .....	4/16/2015
	Office of Legislative and Intergovernmental Affairs.	Director of Legislative Outreach ..	DC150091 .....	4/22/2015
	Office of the Chief Financial Officer and Assistant Secretary for Administration.	Chief of Staff for Administration ...	DC150097 .....	4/28/2015
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE .....	Office of Assistant Secretary of Defense (Public Affairs).	Special Assistant for Community and Public Outreach.	DD150116 .....	4/8/2015
	Office of the Secretary .....	Deputy White House Liaison .....	DD150118 .....	4/13/2015